transactions described under “Organizational Structure” as if they had occurred on January 1, 2020. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of March 31, 2021 gives effect to
(i) the reorganization transactions described under “Organizational Structure” and (ii) this offering and
the use of proceeds from this offering as if each had occurred on March 31, 2021. See “Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

The summary selected historical and pro forma consolidated financial and other data presented
below do not purport to be indicative of the results that can be expected for any future period and should
be read together with “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our and Alclear’s consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2020

Years Ended
December 31,

 2021   2020   2020   2019

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 50,558   $ 50,558   $ 61,288   $ 230,796   $ 230,796   $ 192,284
Operating expenses   65,084   63,609   113,131   250,767   249,725   248,447
Operating loss   (14,526   (13,051   (51,843   (19,971   (18,929   (56,163
Other income   (71   (71   590   9,635   9,635   1,942
Loss before tax   (14,597   (13,122   (51,253   (10,336   (9,294   (54,221
Income tax (expense) benefit   (20   (6   —   (439   (16   —
Net loss   (14,617   (13,128   (51,253   (10,775   (9,310   (54,221
Pro forma net loss per share of

Class A common stock and
Class B common stock
(unaudited):

Basic   $ (0.09   $ (0.07
Diluted   $ (0.09   $ (0.07

22

) ) ) ) ) )
) )
) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) ) ) )

) )

) )

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(In thousands)

Pro Forma
as of

March 31,
2021

As of
March 31,

2021

As of
December 31,

 2020   2019
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 525,815   $ 175,730   $ 116,226   $ 213,885
Total assets   649,905   301,502   232,268   318,870
Total liabilities   140,654   161,821   149,913   166,969
Total redeemable capital

units   —   650,660   569,251   435,230
Total members’ deficit/shareholders’ equity   509,251   (510,979   (486,896   (283,329

(In thousands)

Pro Forma
Three

Months Ended
March 31, 2021

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2020

Years Ended
December 31,

 2021   2020   2020   2019
Other Financial Information:
Net loss   $ (14,617   $ (13,128   $ (51,253   $ (10,775   $ (9,310   $ (54,221
Adjusted EBITDA   (7,301   (7,301   2,176   45,597   45,597   (27,769
Net cash (used in) provided by operating

activities   (335   (335   (41,846   (12,338   (12,338   16,574
Free Cash Flow   (8,417   (8,417   3,738   21,711   21,711   4,820

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define “Adjusted EBITDA” as net income (loss) adjusted for
income taxes, interest (income) expense, depreciation and amortization, losses on asset disposals, equity-based
compensation expense, mark to market of warrant liabilities and other income. For important information about this
measure, please see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Non-
GAAP Financial Measures.”

The following table reconciles net income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Adjusted EBITDA:

(In thousands)

[…]

all of their Alclear Units and corresponding shares of our Class C common stock or Class D common
stock, as applicable, for newly-issued shares of our Class A common stock or Class B common stock, as
applicable, on a one-for-one basis.

After giving effect to the reorganization transactions, assuming that the CLEAR Post-IPO Members
exchange all of their Alclear Units and corresponding shares of our Class C common stock or Class D
common stock, as applicable, for newly-issued shares of our Class A common stock or Class B common
stock, as applicable, on a one-for-one basis, and after giving further effect to the sale of 13,200,000
shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $28.50 per
share (the midpoint of the estimated price range on the cover page of this prospectus) and the
application of the net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma adjusted net tangible book value would
have been approximately $507 million, or $3.51 per share, representing an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $2.29 per share to existing equityholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible
book value of $24.99 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 28.50
 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021   $ 1.22

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors   2.29

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.51

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 24.99

Reflects 131,590,528 outstanding shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock, including (i)
26,629,587 shares of Class B common stock issuable upon the exchange of the Alclear Units and 26,629,587 shares of
Class D common stock each to be held by the Founder Post-IPO Members immediately after to this offering, (ii)
59,315,086 shares of Class A common stock to be held by the Investor Post-IPO Stockholders immediately after to this
offering and (iii) 44,605,524 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the exchange of the Alclear Units and
shares of Class C common stock each to be held by the CLEAR Post-IPO Members immediately after to this offering.

[…]

Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet” and “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations” for a discussion of assumptions made. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to be indicative of our results of
operations or financial position had the relevant transactions occurred on the dates assumed and does
not project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read together with
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our and Alclear’s respective consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

77

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clear Secure, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2021

(In thousands, except per share data)
Historical Alclear
Holdings LLC

Reorganization
Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before the

Offering
Offering

Adjustments
Clear Secure, Inc.

Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 175,730 $ 2,576  $ 178,306  $ 347,509  $ 525,815
Accounts receivable  1,077 —  1,077  —  1,077
Marketable debt securities  37,750 —  37,750  —  37,750
Prepaid Revenue Share fee  6,273 —  6,273  —  6,273
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  15,640 —  15,640  (1,682  13,958

Total current assets  236,470 2,576  239,046  345,827  584,873
Property and equipment, net  39,230 —  39,230  —  39,230
Intangible assets, net  1,764 —  1,764  —  1,764
Restricted cash  22,929 —  22,929  —  22,929
Other assets  1,109 —  1,109  —  1,109
Total assets $ 301,502 $ 2,576  $ 304,078  $ 345,827  $ 649,905
Liabilities, redeemable capital units, and members’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 6,127 $ —  $ 6,127  $ —  $ 6,127
Accrued liabilities  19,035 —  19,035  (1,244  17,791
Warrant liabilities  19,922 (19,922  —  —  —
Deferred revenue  113,070 —  113,070  —  113,070

Total current liabilities  158,154 (19,922  138,232  (1,244  136,988
Deferred rent  3,667 —  3,667  —  3,667
Total liabilities  161,821 (19,922  141,899  (1,244  140,655
Redeemable capital units:
Class A Units  2,620 (2,620  —  —  —
Class B Units  648,040 (648,040  —  —  —
Total redeemable capital units  650,660 (650,660  —  —  —
Members’ (deficit) / equity:
Class C Units  — —  —  —  —
Profit units  8,117 (8,117  —  —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive

gain  52 —  52  —  52
Accumulated deficit  (519,148 518,730  (418  (1,205  (1,623
Class A common stock, par value $0.00001  — 1  1  0  1
Class B common stock, par value $0.00001  — 0  0  —  0
Class C common stock, par value $0.00001  — 0  0  —  0
Class D common stock, par value $0.00001  — 0  0  —  0
Additional paid-in capital  — 74,738  74,738  186,274  261,012
Non-Controlling Interest  — 87,806  87,806  162,002  249,808
Total members’ (deficit) / equity  (510,979 673,158  162,179  347,071  509,250
Total redeemable capital units and members’ (deficit) / equity  139,681 22,498  162,179  347,071  509,250
Total liabilities, redeemable capital units, and members’

(deficit) / equity $ 301,502 $ 2,576  $ 304,078  $ 345,827  $ 649,905

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

78

(a)

(i)(d) (e)(b)(g)

)(e)

)(e)(j)

)(i)

) )

) )

)(c)

)(c)(i)

)

)(c)

) (c) ) )(j)(k) )
(c)(h) (b)

(c)(h)

(c)(d)

(c)(d)

(c)(h) (e)(b)(f)(k)

(c)(f) (f)

)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

•

•

•

(e)
(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clear Secure, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Clear Secure, Inc. was formed on March 2, 2021 and will have no material assets or results of operations until the consummation of this

[…]

purposes. As such, Alclear’s profits and losses will flow through to its members, including Clear Secure, Inc., and are generally not subject to
tax at the Alclear level.
The pro forma adjustments for income tax expense represent tax expense (benefit) on income that will be taxable in jurisdictions after our
corporate reorganization that previously had not been taxable. The adjustment is calculated as pro forma income before income taxes
multiplied by the ownership percentage of the controlling interest and multiplied by the pro forma statutory tax rate of 26.74%.
Represents additional vesting of certain share-based awards occurring in connection with the transactions.

79

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clear Secure, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(In thousands, except per share data)
Historical Alclear
Holdings, LLC

Reorganization
Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before the

Offering
Offering

Adjustments
Clear Secure, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenue $ 50,558  $ — $ 50,558  —  $ 50,558

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue share fee 7,769  — 7,769   7,769
Cost of direct salaries and benefits 12,149  — 12,149  —   12,149
Research and development 9,005  — 9,005  —   9,005
Sales and marketing 4,956  — 4,956  —   4,956
General and administrative 27,192  — 27,192  1,475   28,667
Depreciation and amortization 2,538  — 2,538  —   2,538

Operating loss (13,051  — (13,051  (1,475   (14,526

Other income:
Interest income, net (71  — (71  —   (71
Other income —  — —  —   —

Loss before tax (13,122  — (13,122  (1,475   (14,597

Income tax (expense) benefit (6  — (6  (14   (20

Net loss (13,128  — (13,128  (1,489   (14,617
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest —  (7,107 (7,107  (84   (7,191

Net loss attributable to Clear Secure, Inc. $ (13,128  $ 7,107 $ (6,021  $ (1,405  $ (7,426

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share of Class A and
Class B common stock

Basic   $ (0.09

Diluted   $ (0.09

Pro Forma weighted average Class A common
stock used in Computing EPS

Basic   79,292,033

Diluted   79,292,033

Pro Forma weighted average Class B common
stock used in Computing EPS

Basic   1,039,183

Diluted   1,039,183

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

80

(a)

(c)

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )(b) )

) ) ) )

)(d) ) )(d) )

) (d) ) )(d) )

)(e)

)(e)

(e)

(e)

(e)

(e)

(a)

(b)

(c)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clear Secure, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per share data)
Historical Alclear
Holdings, LLC

Reorganization
Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before the

Offering
Offering

Adjustments
Clear Secure, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenue $ 230,796  $ — $ 230,796  $ —  $ 230,796
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue share fee  33,191  — 33,191   —   33,191
Cost of direct salaries and benefits  40,524  — 40,524   —   40,524
Research and development  32,038  — 32,038   —   32,038
Sales and marketing  16,381  — 16,381   —   16,381
General and administrative  118,168  824 118,992   218   119,210
Depreciation and amortization  9,423  — 9,423   —   9,423

Operating loss  (18,929  (824 (19,753   (218   (19,971
Other income:

Interest income, net  612  — 612   —   612
Other income  9,023  — 9,023   —   9,023

Loss before tax  (9,294  (824 (10,118   (218   (10,336

Income tax (expense) benefit  (16  — (16   (423   (439

Net loss  (9,310  (824 (10,134   (641   (10,775
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest  —  (5,486 (5,486   306   (5,180

Net loss attributable to Clear Secure, Inc. $ (9,310  $ 4,662 $ (4,648  $(947  $ (5,595

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share attributable to
Class A common stock and Class B
common stock

Basic   $ (0.07

Diluted   $ (0.07

Pro Forma weighted average Class A common
stock used in Computing EPS

Basic   76,054,396

Diluted   76,054,396

Pro Forma weighted average Class B common
stock used in Computing EPS

Basic   1,039,183

Diluted   1,039,183

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

Clear Secure, Inc. was formed on March 2, 2021 and will have no material assets or results of operations until the consummation of this

[…]

The following table sets forth selected historical consolidated financial data of Alclear for the periods beginning on and
after January 1, 2019. We were formed on March 2, 2021 and have not, to date, conducted any activities other than those
incidental to our formation and the preparation of this prospectus and the registration statement of which this prospectus
forms a part. The selected historical consolidated financial data presented below for the three months ended March 31,
2021 and 2020 and condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of March 31, 2021 have been derived from Alclear’s
unaudited financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The selected historical consolidated financial data
presented below as of and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 have been derived from Alclear’s audited
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

You should read the following information in conjunction with “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our and Alclear’s respective consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

Three Months Ended
March 31, Year ended December 31,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2021 2020 2020 2019
(unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue  $ 50,558  $ 61,288 $ 230,796 $ 192,284
Operating expenses  $ 63,609  $ 113,131 $ 249,725 $ 248,447
Operating loss  $ (13,051  $ (51,843 $ (18,929 $ (56,163
Other income, net  $ (71  $ 590  $ 9,635 $ 1,942
Loss before tax  $ (13,122  $ (51,253 $ (9,294 $ (54,221
Income tax (expense) benefit  $ (6  $ — $ (16 $ —
Net loss  $ (13,128  $ (51,253 $ (9,310 $ (54,221

As of March 31,
2021

As of December 31,
(in thousands) 2020 2019

(unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 175,730   $ 116,226  $ 213,885
Total assets $ 301,502   $ 232,268  $ 318,870
Total liabilities $ 161,821   $ 149,913  $ 166,969
Total redeemable capital units $ 650,660   $ 569,251  $ 435,230
Total members’ deficit/shareholders’ equity $ (510,979   $ (486,896   $ (283,329

83

) ) ) )
)
) ) ) )
) )
) ) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of Alclear’s financial condition and results of
operations covers the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 and the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019. You should read the following discussion together with our and Alclear’s
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. This
discussion contains forward-looking statements that are subject to certain risks and uncertainties. Actual